

March 17, 2010

Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers 336 Witt Street Winston-Salem, NC 27103

RE: SPECIAL USE PERMIT W-3057

Dear Ms. Flowers and Mr. Flowers:

The attached report of the Planning Board to the City Council is sent to you at the request of the Council Members. You will be notified by the City Secretary's Office of the date on which the Council will hear this petition.

Sincerely,

A. Paul Norby, FAICP Director of Planning

pc: City Secretary's Office, P.O. Box 2511, Winston-Salem, NC 27102

ACTION REQUEST FORM

DATE: March 17, 2010

TO: The Honorable Mayor and City Council **FROM**: A. Paul Norby, FAICP, Director of Planning

BOARD ACTION REQUEST:

Request for Public Hearing on Special Use Permit of Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers

SUMMARY OF INFORMATION:

Special Use Permit of Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers to allow an outdoor enclosure for a Kennel, Indoor and a reduction in required setbacks for a Kennel, Indoor use: property is located on the south side of Country Club Road, west of Meadowlark Drive (Zoning Docket W-3057).

PLANNING BOARD ACTION:

MOTION ON PETITION: APPROVAL **FOR**: UNANIMOUS

AGAINST: NONE

SITE PLAN ACTION: CONFORMS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE UDO

CITY ORDINANCE - SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Special Use Permit of <u>Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers</u>, Docket <u>W-3057</u>

AN ORDINANCE ISSUING A SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR KENNEL, INDOOR

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council hereby makes an affirmative finding as follows, based upon the material and competent evidence presented at the public hearing:

- 1. That the use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the application and plan as submitted and approved;
- 2. That the use meets all required conditions and specifications;
- 3. That the use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property, or that the use is a public necessity; and,
- 4. That the location and character of the use, if developed according to the application and plan submitted and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformity with *Legacy*.

Section 2. The Winston-Salem City Council hereby issues a special use permit for a Kennel, Indoor in accordance with Section 6-1.5 of the Zoning Ordinance of the *Unified Development Ordinances* to Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers to be established on the following described property:

PIN #5895-45-7409

Section 3. This Ordinance is adopted after approval of the site plan entitled <u>Ruff Housing Doggie Daycare</u> and identified as Attachment "A" of the Special Use Permit issued by the City Council the ______ day of ________, to <u>Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers</u>.
 <u>Section 4</u>. The City Council hereby directs the issuance of a Special Use Permit pursuant to Section 6-1.5 of the Zoning Ordinance of the *Unified Development Ordinances* for a

development to be known as <u>Ruff Housing Doggie Daycare</u>. Said Special Use Permit and site plan with associated documents are attached hereto and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 5</u>. This Ordinance shall be effective from and after its adoption.

CITY - SPECIAL USE PERMIT

SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Issued by the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem

The City Council of the City of Winston-Salem issues a Special Use Permit for the site shown on the site plan map included in this zoning petition of Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers, (Zoning Docket W-3057). The site shall be developed in accordance with the plan approved by the Council and bearing the inscription: "Attachment A, Special Use Permit for a Kennel, Indoor, approved by the Winston-Salem City Council the ______ day of _____, 20_____" and signed, provided the property is developed in accordance with requirements of Section 6-1.5 of the Zoning Ordinance of the Unified Development Ordinances, and other applicable laws, and the following additional conditions be met:

PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS:

- a. Developer shall obtain a driveway permit from NCDOT; additional improvements may be required prior to issuance of driveway permit.
- b. Developer shall obtain a driveway permit from City of Winston-Salem Public Works Department. Required improvements include:
 - Sidewalk along the frontage of Country Club Road
 - Dedicate right-of-way 35' from centerline.

• PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS:

a. All required improvements of the City of Winston-Salem/NCDOT driveway permit shall be completed.

CITY-COUNTY PLANNING BOARD STAFF REPORT

PETITION INFORMATION						
Docket #	W-3057					
Staff	Aaron King					
Petitioner(s)	Becky T. Flowe	Becky T. Flowers and Jimmy C. Flowers				
Owner(s)	Same					
Subject Property	PIN #5895-45-7	PIN #5895-45-7409				
Address	5648 Country C	Club Rd				
Request	The use of Ken	nel, Indoor is allowed in the	HB District with a 20' side lot			
Summary	line setback. A	line setback. A Special Use Permit is required for any proposed reduction				
	in setbacks and for any fenced outdoor enclosure.					
Proposal	The petitioner is	The petitioner is requesting a Special Use Permit for Kennel, Indoor use				
			20' to 6 inches and for a fenced			
		outdoor enclosure area.				
		RAL SITE INFORMATIO				
Location		South side of Country Club Road, west of Meadowlark Drive				
Jurisdiction		City of Winston-Salem				
Ward(s)	West					
Site Acreage	± 0.89 acre					
Current	Existing comme	Existing commercial building and parking lot.				
Land Use						
Surrounding	Direction	Zoning District	Use			
Property Zoning	North	НВ	Various commercial uses			
and Use	East	1115	various commerciai uses			
	South	α	Lavvigyilla Matara galvaga			
	South	GI	Lewisville Motors salvage			
			yard			
	West	HB & GI-S	yard Suzuki dealership and			
	West	HB & GI-S	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant			
Physical	West		yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant			
Characteristics	West The topography	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat.	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant			
Characteristics Proximity to	West The topography	HB & GI-S	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant			
Characteristics Proximity to Water and Sewer	West The topography Public water and	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat. d sanitary sewer are availab	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant			
Characteristics Proximity to Water and Sewer Stormwater/	West The topography	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat. d sanitary sewer are availab	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant			
Characteristics Proximity to Water and Sewer Stormwater/ Drainage	West The topography Public water and No known issue	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat. d sanitary sewer are availab es.	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant le to the site.			
Characteristics Proximity to Water and Sewer Stormwater/ Drainage Watershed and	West The topography Public water and No known issue	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat. d sanitary sewer are availab	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant le to the site.			
Characteristics Proximity to Water and Sewer Stormwater/ Drainage Watershed and Overlay Districts	West The topography Public water and No known issue The subject pro-	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat. d sanitary sewer are availab es. perty is not located within a	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant le to the site. water supply watershed.			
Characteristics Proximity to Water and Sewer Stormwater/ Drainage Watershed and Overlay Districts Analysis of	West The topography Public water and No known issue The subject pro	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat. d sanitary sewer are availab es. perty is not located within a s to possess no constraints a	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant le to the site. water supply watershed. nd is suitable for development			
Characteristics Proximity to Water and Sewer Stormwater/ Drainage Watershed and Overlay Districts	West The topography Public water and No known issue The subject profit The site appears within the exist	HB & GI-S of the site is relatively flat. d sanitary sewer are availab es. perty is not located within a	yard Suzuki dealership and concrete plant le to the site. water supply watershed. In the suitable for development oner proposes to remove the			

SITE ACCESS AND TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION				
Street Name	Classification	Frontage	ADT	Capacity/LOS D
			Count	
Country Club Road	Major	95'	11,000	16,100
	Thoroughfare			
Proposed Access	The site plan pro	poses one acces	s point onto	Country Club Road.
Point(s)				
Trip Generation -	No trip generation	n estimates ava	ilable for this	s use.
Existing/Proposed				
Sidewalks	Sidewalks are required throughout the frontage of the site.			
Analysis of Site	Staff does not anticipate any negative transportation impacts from this			
Access and	request.			
Transportation				
Information				
CO	ONFORMITY TO	O PLANS ANI	PLANNIN [®]	G ISSUES
Legacy GMA	Growth Manager	, ,		/
Relevant Legacy				y making more efficient use
Recommendations				ouraging reuse and infill and
				ies. Older urban and
	_		be reinforced	d as good places to live and
	do business. (p. 2			
Relevant Area		The subject property is not located within the boundaries of an area plan		
Plan(s)	or development g	guide.		
		. (22.75)		
Other Applicable				proval by the Elected Body,
Plans and	certain findings have to be met. Findings of the Planning Board			
Planning Issues	accompanying a	favorable reco	nmendation s	shall include:
	DI D			
	Planning Board Findings: a. The development is in conformity with Legacy. (Yes)			
	a. The develop	ment is in confo	ormity with L	egacy. (1es)
	1. 337-4		:1-1-1:	-1
	b. water and se	ewer service are	avallable in	adequate capacity. (Yes)
	a Whara build	ings greater the	n thirty five ((35) feet in height are
				em limits, there is adequate
				(No buildings greater than
		ight proposed)	g equipment.	(No buildings greater than
	33 jeet in net	igiii proposea)		
	d. Streets and h	iohwaye hoth	within and in	the vicinity of the
				fic-carrying capacity that the
	_	t will not create	-	
	development	will not create	a traffic maza	iid. (165)
	e. General layo	out and design o	f the develop	ment meet all requirements
	of this Ordin		i ilic de velop	ment meet an requirements
		(100)		

- f. Adequate, safe and convenient provision is made for vehicular and pedestrian movement on the site with particular attention paid to the needs of public safety equipment and personnel (fire, police, etc) and service vehicles and personnel (sanitation, postal delivery, etc). (Yes)
- g. The Planning Board may recommend to the Elected Body conditions as identified in Section 6-1.3(A)(1) for the issuance of the special use permit to reduce impacts associated with the project. (See "SITE-SPECIFIC RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL" section below)

The Elected Body shall issue a Special Use Permit only when the Elected Body makes an affirmative finding as follows:

Elected Body Findings:

- a. That the use will not materially endanger the public health or safety if located where proposed and developed according to the application and plan as submitted and approved. (Yes)
- b. That the use meets all required conditions and specifications. (Yes)
- c. That the use will not substantially injure the value of adjoining or abutting property, or that the use is a public necessity; and, (Yes)
- d. That the location and character of the use, if developed according to the application and plan submitted and approved, will be in harmony with the area in which it is to be located and in general conformity with *Legacy*. (Yes)

Applicable
Rezoning
Consideration
from Chapter B,
Article VI,
Section 6-2.1(S)

(S)(3) - Have changing conditions substantially affected the area in the petition?

No

(S)(4) - Is the requested action in conformance with *Legacy*?

Yes

Analysis of Conformity to Plans and Planning Issues Staff believes that the proposed outdoor enclosure and reduced building setbacks are appropriate at this location.

RELEVANT ZONING HISTORIES

There are no recent relevant zoning cases in the vicinity of the subject property.

SITE PLAN COMPLIANCE WITH UDO REQUIREMENTS Building Square Footage Square Footage 8,000 sf Southern ½ of site Parking Required Proposed 20 spaces 25 provided 90° head-in

Maximum		Proposed	
60 feet		22 feet	
Maximum		Proposed	
85%		82.4%	
• Chapter B, Article II, Section 2-1.3(I) HB District			
• Chapter B, Article II, Section 2-5.39 Kennels, Indoor Use Conditions			
-			
(A) Legacy policies:	Yes		
(B) Environmental Ord.	Yes		
(C) Subdivision Regulations	NA		
The site plan proposes to remove the existing building and replace it with			
an 8,000 square feet building located on the southern ½ of the site.			
Parking will be located in front of the building with the outdoor enclosure			
wrapping the building to the south and west.			
	60 feet Maximum 85% Chapter B, Article II, S Chapter B, Article II, S (A) Legacy policies: (B) Environmental Ord. (C) Subdivision Regulations The site plan proposes to ran 8,000 square feet buildid Parking will be located in a wrapping the building to the	Maximum 85% Chapter B, Article II, Section Chapter B, Article II, Section Chapter B, Article II, Section (A) Legacy policies: Yes (B) Environmental Ord. Yes (C) Subdivision Regulations NA The site plan proposes to remove an 8,000 square feet building local Parking will be located in front of	

CONCLUSIONS TO ASSIST WITH RECOMMENDATION				
Positive Aspects of Proposal	Negative Aspects of Proposal			
Request is consistent with <i>Legacy</i> .				
The site is currently zoned HB and				
surrounded by intense zoning districts.				
The request meets the required SUP				
findings.				

SITE-SPECIFIC RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The following proposed conditions are from interdepartmental review comments and are proposed in order to meet codes or established standards, or to reduce negative off-site impacts.

• PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF GRADING PERMITS:

- a. Developer shall obtain a driveway permit from NCDOT; additional improvements may be required prior to issuance of driveway permit.
- b. Developer shall obtain a driveway permit from City of Winston-Salem Public Works Department. Required improvements include:
 - Sidewalk along the frontage of Country Club Road
 - Dedicate right-of-way 35' from centerline.

• PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF OCCUPANCY PERMITS:

a. All required improvements of the City of Winston-Salem/NCDOT driveway permit shall be completed.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL

<u>NOTE:</u> These are **staff comments** only; <u>final recommendations</u> on projects are made by the City-County Planning Board, with <u>final decisions</u> being made by the appropriate Elected Body, who may approve, deny, table or request modification for any project. **THE APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE IS STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND THE PUBLIC HEARINGS WHERE THE CASE WILL BE CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING BOARD AND THE ELECTED BODY.**

PUBLIC HEARING

FOR: None

AGAINST: None

WORK SESSION

MOTION: Paul Mullican moved approval of the Special Use Permit, certified that the site plan meets all code requirements and recommends staff conditions.

SECOND: Clarence Lambe

VOTE:

FOR: Arnold King, Arthur King, Clarence Lambe, Lynne Mitchell, Paul Mullican,

Brenda Smith AGAINST: None EXCUSED: None

A. Paul Norby, FAICP

Director of Planning

